15.38% to the closing price of HK$0.039 per Share as quoted on the Stock Exchange on the
last trading day for the shares prior to this announcement; and (ii) a discount of
approximately 19.51% to the average of the closing prices of HK$0.041 per Share as quoted
on the Stock Exchange for the last five consecutive trading days immediately preceding the
date of the Supplemental Agreement.

The Company intends to apply the net proceeds for the general working capital of the
Group. The Directors consider that the Placing represents a good opportunity to raise
additional funds through the equity market as well as to broaden the capital and shareholder
base of the Company. Accordingly, the Board considers that the terms of the Placing are fair
and reasonable and the Placing is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a
whole.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The changes of the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Placing are as
follows:

As at the date of this

announcement

Upon completion of the Placing

(assuming all the Placing Shares

have been issued and allotted)

No. of shares approximate % No. of shares approximate %

(Note 1) (Note 1)

Aperto Investments Limited
(Note 2) 210,000,000 29.91 210,000,000 24.93

Fast and Fabulous Company
Limited (Note 3) 17,540,000 2.50 17,540,000 2.08

Public Shareholders 474,541,660 67.59 474,541,660 56.33
Placees — — 140,400,000 16.67

702,081,660 100.00 842,481,660 100.00

Notes:

1. The percentages may not add up to subtotal or total due to rounding.

2. The entire issued share capital of Aperto Investments Limited is legally and beneficially owned by Mr.

Luk Kee Yan Kelvin, who is deemed to be interested in all the Shares held by Aperto Investments

Limited by virtue of the SFO.

– 2 –

3. The 17,540,000 Shares are held by Fast and Fabulous Company Limited, which is the trustee of the share

award plan of the Company adopted on 22 June 2018, details of which were set out in the announcements

of the Company dated 22 June 2018 and 10 July 2018. As the entire issued share capital of Fast and